



## ADOPTED HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Tuesday, February 03, 2015

### **HB0077HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-Above line 1        In the catch title, delete "State employees" insert "Wyoming retirement system".

Page 2-line 21        After "age" insert "i" and delete balance of line.

Page 2-line 22        Delete entirely.

Page 3-lines 1 and 2        Delete entirely. ZWONITZER, DV,  
CHAIRMAN

### **HB0112HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 4-line 5        Delete "July 1, 2015" insert "immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution".  
WILSON, VICE CHAIRMAN

### **HB0121HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-before line 1        In the catch title delete "Constitutional" insert "Article V".

Page 2-line 8        After "convention" insert ";" and delete balance of the line.

Page 2-line 9        Delete entirely.

Page 3-line 2        After "outside the" insert "permitted"; delete "of" insert "contained in".

Page 3-line 13        Delete "delegate casting a"; after "vote" insert "made".

Page 3-line 14           After "be" insert "null and void. Any  
delegate making this vote shall be".

Page 4-lines 10 and 11 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 12           Delete "(\$1,000.00), or both." insert  
"felony punishable by imprisonment for not  
more than five (5) years, a fine of not  
more than ten thousand dollars  
(\$10,000.00), or both.".

Page 6-lines 1 through 3       Delete       entirely.           MILLER,  
CHAIRMAN

**HB0126HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-line 3           After "specified;" insert "providing an  
appropriation;".

Page 2-line 14           Delete entirely and insert:

**"Section 2.** There is appropriated from the general fund  
to the secretary of state's office fifty-six thousand dollars  
(\$56,000.00) for the purposes of this act. The secretary of  
state's office shall not include this appropriation in its  
2017-2018 standard budget request.

**Section 3.** This act is effective immediately upon  
completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as  
provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming  
Constitution.". KIRKBRIDE, VICE CHAIRMAN

**HB0135HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-line 7           After "W.S." insert "23-1-501(c) and".

Page 1-line 8           Delete "is" insert "are".

Page 1-After line 8       Insert:

**"23-1-501. Game and fish fund.**

(c) An account within the Wyoming game and fish fund is created. Revenues collected from the sale of licenses under W.S. 23-2-101(j)(vii), ~~and~~ (viii) and (xlvi) and 23-2-201(d)(viii) shall be deposited within the account. The commission may annually transfer into the fund from the account an amount not to exceed six percent (6%) of the total account balance." PETROFF, CHAIRMAN

**HB0136HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 1-line 2            After "plants" insert "as specified";  
delete "requiring meat".

Page 1-line 3            Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 4            Delete the line through "specified;".

Page 2-line 12           Delete "and persons".

Page 2-line 16           After "section." delete balance of line  
and insert "Meat processing plants  
shipping any game animal, game bird or any  
part thereof to the licensee who harvested  
the animal are exempt from the  
requirements of subsections (a) and (b) of  
this section when the shipment is  
accompanied by the proper coupon.".

Page 2-lines 17 through 22   Delete            entirely.            PETROFF,  
CHAIRMAN

**HB0136HW001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 12           After "(f)" delete balance of the line  
including the standing committee amendment  
(HB0136HS001/A) to this line and insert  
"Shipment or receipt from a meat  
processing plant to another meat  
processing plant of any edible portions of  
big game animals or game birds are exempt  
from the requirements of subsections (a)  
and (b) of this section.".

Page 2-lines 13 through 15   Delete entirely.

Page 2-line 16           Delete through "section.". MADDEN

**HB0147HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 3-line 19           Delete "K-12"; after "teacher" insert "of  
grades kindergarten through five (5)".

Page 4-line 1           Delete "K-12"; after "school" insert  
"serving grades 6 (six) through twelve  
(12)".

Page 4-line 8           Delete "governor" insert "state  
superintendent of public instruction".

Page 4-line 9           Delete "." insert ", including one (1)  
parent from a school district smaller than  
the average Wyoming school district and  
one (1) parent from a school district  
larger than the average Wyoming school  
district;".

Page 4-After line 9       Insert:

"(xiv) One (1) member of the Wyoming business community,  
appointed by the state superintendent of public instruction;

(xv) One (1) community college instructor, appointed by the  
superintendent of public instruction, who is employed by a  
Wyoming community college.".

Page 5-line 3           After "education" insert ", including  
defining roles and responsibilities of  
agencies and entities involved with  
Wyoming's public education system".

Page 6-line 11           After "." insert "Beginning September 1,  
2017 and each year thereafter, the report  
required under this subsection may include  
recommendations to modify the duties and  
responsibilities assigned to the council,  
including but not limited to  
recommendations to modify the composition  
of the council or the chairmanship".  
PATTON, CHAIRMAN

**HB0147HS002/ADOPTED**

Page 8-line 16 Delete "permanent full-time" insert "at-will contract employee.".

Page 8-line 17 Delete entirely.

Page 8-line 18 Delete the line through "thereof.".

Page 8-line 20 Delete "one" insert "seventy thousand dollars (\$70,000.00)".

Page 8-line 21 Delete the line through "(\$130,000.00)".

Page 8-line 22 Delete "general fund" insert "school foundation program account".

Page 9-line 1 After "shall" insert "not". HARSHMAN, CHAIRMAN

**HB0147HW001/ADOPTED**

Page 3-line 19 In the first standing committee amendment (HB0147HS001/A) to this line delete "serving grades kindergarten through five (5)".

Page 3-line 20 After "district" insert "to teach any grade kindergarten through grade five (5),".

Page 4-line 1 In the first standing committee amendment (HB0147HS001/A) to this line delete "serving grades six (6) through twelve (12)"; delete "or district".

Page 4-line 4 After "district" insert "to serve any combination of grades six (6) through twelve (12)"; delete "superintendent,".

Page 4-line 5 Delete "deputy superintendent,". SOMMERS

**HB0155HS001/ADOPTED**

- Page 1-Above line 1 In the catch title, delete "Wheelchair bound hunters" insert "Hunters who use wheelchairs".
- Page 1-line 3 Delete the line through ";" insert "person with a permanent disability who uses a wheelchair;".
- Page 2-line 1 Delete all new language and insert "or a person with a permanent disability who uses a wheelchair".
- Page 2-line 2 Delete "bound person".
- Page 2-line 5 Delete all new language and insert "or persons with permanent disabilities who use wheelchairs".
- Page 3-line 4 Delete "July 1, 2015" insert "immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution.". BARLOW, VICE-CHAIRMAN

**HB0172HS001/ADOPTED**

- Page 1-line 3 Delete "nurse practitioners" insert "advanced practice registered nurses".
- Page 2-line 3 Delete "nurse".
- Page 2-line 4 Delete "practitioner" insert "advanced practice registered nurse".
- Page 3-line 5 Delete "nurse practitioner" insert "advanced practice registered nurse". KASPERIK

**HB0177HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 5-lines 16 and 17 Delete all new language.  
MONIZ, VICE CHAIRMAN

**HB0180HW001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 19 Delete "shall" insert "may". STUBSON

**HB0182HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 2-line 5 Strike "he becomes" insert "becoming".

Page 2-line 11 Delete "all" insert "no greater than two (2)"; delete "and unlicensed".

Page 3-line 7 Before "five" insert "no greater than".  
LOCKHART, CHAIRMAN

**HJ0003H2001/ADOPTED**

Page 3-line 9 Delete "." insert "; and".

Page 3-After line 9 Insert:

"WHEREAS, the following reports provide, among other things, data, statistics and recommended strategies to manage free-roaming wild horses in the West and protect the state's rangeland resources and uses: Range-wide Interagency Sage-grouse Conservation Team, Near-Term Greater Sage-Grouse Conservation Action Plan (September 2012); Ted Williams, Horse Sense, Audobon (September/October 2006); David Ganskopp and Martin Vavra, Habitat Use by Feral Horses in the Northern Sagebrush Steppe, Journal of Range Management Volume 39(3) (May 1986); K.W. Davies and C.S. Boyd, Effects on Feral Free-Roaming Horses on Semi-Arid Rangeland Ecosystems: An Example from the Sagebrush Steppe, Ecosphere Volume 5(10) (October 2014); Linda Zeigenfuss et al., Influence of Nonnative and Native Ungulate Biomass and Seasonal Precipitation on Vegetation Production in a Great Basin Ecosystem, Western North American Naturalist Volume 74(3) (2014); Erik Beever and

Peter Brussard, Examining Ecological Consequences of Feral Horse Grazing Using Exclosures, Western North American Naturalist Volume 60(3) (2000); Kelly Crane et al., Habitat Selection Patterns of Feral Horses in Southcentral Wyoming, Journal of Range Management Volume 50(4) (July 1997); Erik Beever, Management Implications of the Ecology of Free-Roaming Horses in Semi-Arid Ecosystems of the Western United States, Wildlife Society Bulletin Volume 31(3) (2003); and Erik Beever and Cameron Aldridge, Influences of Free-Roaming Equids on Sagebrush Ecosystems, with a Focus on Greater Sage-Grouse, Studies in Avian Biology Volume 38 (2011).".

Page 3-line 17           Delete the Lindholm committee of the whole amendment (HJ0003HW001/AC) to this line; after "West" delete balance of line and insert ", utilizing all management and control methods authorized by Section 3(d) of the Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act.". LINDHOLM

**HJ0007HS001/ADOPTED**

Page 3-line 20           After "Service" insert "; and" and delete balance of the line.

Page 3-lines 21 and 22   Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 3           After "Service" delete balance of the line.

Page 4-line 4           Delete the line through "agencies".

Page 5-line 6           After "work" delete balance of the line.

Page 5-line 7           Delete the line through "agencies".

Page 5-line 8           Delete "the agencies'".           LOCKHART,  
CHAIRMAN